Under�the�ippr�system�the�family�would�be�£13.80�a�week,�or
£717.60�a�year,�better�off�than�under�the�current�system.

Annex�1:�Modelling�the�impact�of�a
Personal�Tax�Credit�Allowance

ippr�|�Working�out�of�Poverty:�A�study�of�the�low-paid�and�the�‘working�poor’63

Couple�B:�A�couple,�with�two�children�under�11�years,�with
average�local�authority�housing�costs�and�no�childcare�costs
–�earning�minimum�wage�of�£5.52�an�hour

Single�earner�–�35�hours�a�week�@�£5.52�per�hour:

•�Gross�weekly�income�=�£190

•�Take-home�pay�=�£165.55

•�WTC�=�£32.30

•�CTC�=�£81.13

•�CB�=�£30.20

•�CTB/HB�=�£20.29�

•�Net�income�before�housing�costs�=�£329.47

•�Costs:�Rent�and�Council�Tax�=�£87.95

•�Net�income�after�housing�costs�=�£241.52

Scenario�A:�single�earner�increases�their�personal�gross�weekly
income�by�£90�a�week:

Single�earner�–�increases�gross�income�to�£285�a�week:

•�Gross�weekly�income�=�£280

•�Take-home�pay�=�£225.85

•�WTC�=�£0

•�CTC�=�£80.13

•�CB�=�£30.20

•�CTB/HB�=�£3.68�

•�Net�income�before�housing�costs�=�£339.86

•�Costs:�Rent�and�Council�Tax�=�£87.95

•�Net�income�after�housing�costs�=�£251.91

Family�better�off�by�£10.39�a�week�(£540.28�a�year)
State�better�off�by�£79.61�a�week�(£4,139.72�a�year)�

(Saves�£32.30�WTC,�£1�on�CTC,�£16.61�on�HB/CTB�=�£49.91�+
£29.70�in�extra�tax�and�NICs)

Scenario�B: second�adult�moves�into�part-time�work�at�minimum
wage,�raising�gross�family�income�by�£90�a�week�(under�the�current
system):

Two�earners�–�35�hours�a�week�+�16�hours�a�week�both�@�£5.52
(current�system):

•�Gross�weekly�income�=�£190�+�£90�=�£280

•�Take-home�pay�=�£165.55�+�£90.00�=�£255.55

•�WTC�=�£0

•�CTC�=�£80.13

•�CB�=�£30.20

•�CTB/HB�=�£3.68

•�Net�income�before�housing�costs�=�£369.56

•�Costs:�Rent�and�Council�Tax�=�£87.95

•�Net�income�after�housing�costs�=�£281.61�

Family�better�off�by�£40.09�a�week�(£2,084.68�a�year)
State�better�off�by�£49.91�a�week�(£2,595.32�a�year)�

(Saves�£32.30�on�WTC,�£1�on�CTC,�£16.61�on�HB/CTB�=�£49.91�+
£0�extra�tax�and�NICs)

Scenario�C: second�adult�moves�into�part-time�work�at�minimum
wage,�raising�gross�family�income�by�£90�a�week�(under�the�ippr
system):

Two�earners�–�35�hours�a�week�+�16�hours�a�week�both�@�£5.52
(ippr�system):

•�Gross�weekly�income�=�£190�+�£90�=�£280

•�Take-home�pay�=�£165.55�+�£90.00�=�£255.55

•�WTC�=�£36.00�(allowance�of�£199.68,�WTC�withdrawn�on�£80.32
earned�over�that�level)

•�CTC�=�£80.13

•�CB�=�£30.20

•�CTB/HB�=�£3.68

•�Net�income�before�housing�costs�=�£405.56

•�Costs:�Rent�and�Council�Tax�=�£87.95

•�Net�income�after�housing�costs�=�£317.61�

Family�better�off�by�£76.09�a�week�(£3,956.68�a�year)
State�better�off�by�£13.91�a�week�(£723.32�a�year)�through
increased�tax�and�reduced�benefits

(Saves�£1�on�CTC,�£16.61�on�HB/CTB�=�£17.61�+�£0�extra�tax�and
NICs�and�costs�£3.70�more�on�WTC)

Under�the�ippr�system�the�family�would�be�£36.00�a�week,�or
£1,872�a�year�better�off�than�under�the�current�system.